In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A I\/l O 3

2

|nsrix|\‘rencyI {England & o .
e e® Notice of administrator's proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

T

=

C *ABKD3GM9"

A10 01/12/2017 #293
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

compryrarr [0 [ 12 [7 [ 72 5] ®

Company name in full [ Owen Pugh Aggregates Limited

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) ‘ Christopher

Surname [ Petts

Administrator’s address

Building name!number‘ Grant Thornton UK LLP

Street ‘ Rotterdam House

[ 116 Quayside

Post town ‘ Newcastle upon Tyne
County/Region ’
Postcode N|E]| 1 3|1 D|Y
Country ’
u Administrator's name o
Full forename(s) David @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Dunckley another administrator.
E Administrator’s address e
Building name/number| Grant Thomton UK LLP  Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Strest | 30 Finsbury Square another administrator.
Post town | London

County/Region 4

e el lr [ 2N 1o

Country 1

04/17 Version 1.0



AMOQ3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

T Statement of proposals

r | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

I Sign and date

Signature

X

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date Eﬁg WW Mﬁrﬁ_




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

E Where to send

compem name 5 rant Thornton UK LLP

Rotterdam House

116 Quayside

l Address

Past town

Newcastle upon Tyne

Lounty/Region

e Infela] Tsfefv[

Country

|Dx

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

follawing:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:;

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance nates
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




1.2

1.3

1.4

Grant Thornton

Our Ref CJP/ZLC/BLA/EZF/020597005/7

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 November 2017 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

Manchester M3 3EB
Dear Sits T +44{0)161 953 6900

F +44 {0)161 853 6317
granithorrton.co.uk

Owen Pugh Aggregates Limited - In Administration (OPAL

or the Company)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court No 894 of 2017
Introduction

I was appointed as Joint Administrator of the Company with David Dunckley by the
directors on 9 October 2017, We are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association to act as insolvency practitioners and are are bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Following on from our appointment, we are submitting our proposals pursuant to
paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of
the Administration.

This report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functons of the Administrators are to be exercised by either or both of them.

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows:

Registered number 01277269

Date of incorporation 15/09/1976

Issued share capital 2

Shatreholder Owen Pugh Holdings Limited
Directors Shareholding

Robin Armstrong Nil

John Dickson Nil

Alan Park Nil

Secretary Shareholding

Katherine Applegarth Nil

Chartered Accountants
Grant Thornton UK LLP is a imited lishility partnership registared in England and Wales. No 0C307742 Registered office. 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG
A [fst of members 1s avalable rom our registersd affice. Grant Thorntan UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Autherity

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thernion Internatignal Ltd {GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership Semvices are delfivered by the member firms GTIL and its member firms are
nol agents of, and do nat ohligate, one another and are not Iiable for one another’s acts or emissions Alist of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appointments as insslvancy pracktioners and of their
respectve authorising bodies may be inspected at the above address  Pleasa see granthornton.co uk for further detalls.



22

32

33

3.4

35

3.6

3.7

3.8

The Administration constitutes "main proceedings" under the EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (article 3(1)) as the Company’s registered office is and always has been in
England and its management and principal trading activities are conducted in the United
Kingdom.

Background to Administrators' appointment
The Company is part of a wider group of companies consisting of:

Owen Pugh Holdings Limited (the parent);

Owen Pugh & Company Limited

Cwen Pugh Civil Engineering Limited;

Owen Pugh Aggregates Limited;

Owen Pugh Contracts Limited;

Owen Pugh Properties Limited; and

H C § Drain Services Limited (together the Group)

The Group is a long established contractor, providing a range of vertically integrated services
to the construction sectot, including civil engineering, earth moving, ground works and drain
services, in addition to being the owner and operator of Marsden Quarry & landfill site.

The Company employed 22 staff. A total of 289 people were directly employed across the
Group, plus additional agency labour.

The Group had been suffering from working capital pressure and cash flow constraints in
recent years and Grant Thornton UK LLP (the firm) was first engaged by Owen Pugh
Holdings Lirnited (Holdings), the Company’s parent, on 14 September 2015 to undertake a
covenant and cash flow review in respect of the Group. The firm was subsequently engaged

to undertake a follow-up assignment in January 2016.

The firm was then re-engaged in April 2017 to further review the financial position of the
Group and provide advice to the senior secured lender, HSBC Bank ple (the Bank).

Whilst the Company did transact with external parties, its main source of trade was from
within the Group. The fortunes of each member of the Group were linked through intra-
Group trade and subcontracting, in order to deliver Group’s projects.

It is, therefore, necessary to understand the position of the Group as a whole to understand
why the Company entered Administration.

There is no single project or event that can be highlighted as leading to the failure of the
Company and the Group, but, as larger and more complex civil engineering projects were
undertaken, which was the Group’s strategy, the level of working capital required to continue
trading increased, particularly as the Group encountered problems in recovering payment
from customers for work performed, which was often disputed by the end customer.



39

3.10

3.11

312

313

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

In April 2017, there was a request of the Bank for additional Group funding. The Bank
agreed to provide additional funding to the Group, but it was conditional on the Group
taking steps to improve its financial performance and seeking the support of other
stakeholders to effect change.

All members of the Group are members of a VAT group, meaning that each Group member
is jointly and severally liable for the VAT labilities of the Group.

In May 2017, the Group sought a Time To Pay {TTP) arrangement from HM Revenue &
Customs in the sum of /1 million, covering a range of Group VAT and payroll liabilities. The
TTP request was granted against the backdrop of the Group looking to effect a turnaround
and the additional lending that had been provided by the Bank.

Despite the significant levels of support from key stakeholders, the Group was unable to
effect the necessary changes quickly enough and a further cash requirement arose by the end
of June 2017,

As the Bank and HM Revenue and Customs had provided significant additional financial
support in April and May 2017, it fell to the shareholders of the Group to provide additional
support, beyond that already received. The shareholders were unable to provide the necessary
additional financial support to the Group.

Alternative solutions were therefore explored, including an additional equity investment, or a
sale of the business. The shares in Holdings were sold at the end of July 2017 to Red Poll
Holdings Limited, a company owned by Merino Industries Ltd (Meting).

Merino provided a /1 million loan to the Group in otder to provide additional working
capital and sought to provide a stable platform on which to effect the necessary change
within the Group.

Despite the support of the Bank, Merino, and the Time T'o Pay arrangement with HM
Revenue and Custotns, the Group remained in a highly distressed state.

Duting August and September 2017, the new owners of the Group looked to effect an
operational restructure to support its turnaround strategy.

Meanwhile, the Group was engaged in a number of adjudications in which it was seeking
recourse for amounts it felt were due from customers under a number of contracts. Despite
significant resources and costs being incurred in preparing the adjudications, the ultimate
adjudication rewards were significantly below management’s expectations and provided no
solution to the mounting cash challenges within the Group.

On 2 October 2017, the Directors and shareholders of the Group presented the Group-wide
restructuring plan to the Bank. The plan required significant funding to implement, estimated
at at least £1 million, which was requested of the Bank.



3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

4.2

5.1

52

53

Whilst the Bank considered the request in detail, during the week commencing 2 October
2017, winding up petitions were presented in court against Owen Pugh Civil Engineering
Limited and Owen Pugh Contracts Limited. In additon, agency labour and hired plant had
been withdrawn, resultng in certain works being at a standstill and the erosion of customer

goodwill.

Given the high depree of uncertainty in the Group’s ability to successfully deliver the
restructuring plan and the trading funding required, the Bank was unable to agree to provide
the additional lending being requested.

Having considered all the options, the directors concluded that the best route for the
Company was for it to be placed into Administration and subsequently, on 9 October 2017
made the direct appointment of Administrators in accordance with paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The objective of an Administration is to rescue the Company as a going concern, or to
achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up, or, if neither of these is reasonably practicable, to realise property
in order to make a distzribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Assets and liabilities

The directors have prepared a statement of affairs of the Company, which is attached at
Appendix A. Please note that asset valuations are the directors’ estimates only and may or
may not reflect the ultimate realisable value of the assets. ‘The property valuations are
estimates and are not meant as a guide price.

The floating charge debt is cross-guaranteed by each of the Group companies. Therefore the
amount shown in the statement of affairs is the total Group debt, for which the Company is

jointly and severally liable.

Conduct of the Administration

Trading and financing of the Administration

The Company operates a limestone aggregates extraction business at Marsden Quarry,
Sunderland and has landfill permission to accept non-hazardous inert materials.

Upon our appointment, we discussed the viability of continuing to trade the quarry and
landfill operadons. We also took legal advice with regards to the relevant environmental
regulations and the personal liability that could fall upon the Joint Administrators from a
breach of those regulations. Against the backdrop of this and having an uncertain customer
base, the decision was taken to not continue to trade the business.

The entrance to the site was closed and all heavy plant and machinery was secured, with plant
operatives and drivers asked to join the other employees in the main offices to be briefed of

our appointment.



5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

58

5.9

5.10

511

5.12

513

514

In order to comply with the necessary regulations and allow the quarry to be offered for sale
as a going concern, the decision was made to retain all the employees. The headcount was
reviewed on a daily basis to ensure that the holding costs were kept to a2 minimum, whilst
ensuting health and safety standards were maintained and sufficient employees retained to
preserve the value in the business.

Closure of the business would have seen rights and permits fall away and erode value at a
faster rate than the holding costs of retaining the staff.

As a result of employees leaving for new roles, there are currently 18 employees at the site.

Our first priority was to secure, as far as possible, the assets of the Company and the
following actions were taken on appointment:

e A member of my firm was present at the quatry immediately on appointment and
instructed that all operating activities cease with immediate effect

¢ No further traffic (being inbound permitted waste or the extraction of quarried materials)
was allowed onto the site and the entrance to the site was secured

e GMS Security Services Ltd were instructed to provide out of hours security manning at the
site

We concluded that the best way of achieving the objective of the Administration was to
attempt to sell the business as a going concern and accordingly, instructed GVA Grimley
Limited (GVA) to ptepare the necessary particulars and conduct an accelerated marketing

campaign.
Despite the accelerated nature of the marketing, the programme was extensive.

A marketing flyer was direct mailed to 511 parties providing a summary of the pertinent
ptopetty information, whilst also providing links to a GVA dedicated mini website for the
property for the download of full marketing particulars and other relevant property
informaton, such as title documents and permits.

Following the direct mailing campaign, 21 partes arranged to view the site over two separate
viewing days, which were held on 18 October 2017 and 19 October 2017. This included a
tour of the site by a Company representative in a vehicle, followed by an opportunity to
direct specific questions to both GVA, the Administrators and Company employees.

We requested IDLA Piper UK LLP (DLA) set up and manage a dedicated data room for
upload of all relevant due diligence documentation. Access was made available to 52 parties
and a deadline for offets set of 5pm Friday 3 November 2017.

A number of offers were received and we are in the process of moving to exchange with the
party that we feel will deliver the best outcome. As noted in Appendix A, most of the assets

within Company are charged to the Bank under its security.

The plant and machinery is to be sold to the same purchaser as the land and buildings.



5.15

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.0

6.7

Our receipts and payments account covering the period from 9 Qctober 2017 to
30 November 2017 is attached at Appendix B.

Proposals for achieving the objective of the Administration
The Administratots will pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up.

This objective will be achieved by the Administrators continuing to manage the business of
the Company for as long as they believe it appropriate in attempting a more advantageous
realisation of assets.

The Administrators will seck to sell the business as a going concern, but excluding assets
subject to fixed charges or mortgages, except as otherwise agreed between the Administrators
and the charge holders or mortgagees, or as ordered by the court.

However, the Administrators will sell the assets piecemeal if such a going concern sale of the
business cannot be achieved at a price supetior to break-up valuations provided to them by
GVA. Piecemeal sales will also be undertaken of any residual assets not subject to fixed
charges or mortgages and not included in any going concern sale.

For clarification, it is not envisaged that the book debts will be sold. Neither is 1t envisaged
that any purchaser will assurne any of the existing liabilities, except to the extent that by law
they are compelled to do so (e.g. certain employment related liabilities). However, the
Administrators will not hereby be restricted in their freedom to structure any sale in such a

manner as is advantageous to the creditors.

The Administrators will continue the Company's defence to proceedings brought against the
Company by, as far as they believe appropriate, bearing in mind the objective of selling the
business assets as a going concern, and mindful of the need to balance the costs of
continuing the defence, as against the potential detriment to creditors of abandoning the
defence, if it appears that funds may be avatlable to the creditors following the conclusion of
the Administration.

As there will only be a prescribed part to distribute to the unsecured creditors, it is proposed
that the Administrator will agree the claims of the creditors and distribute these funds in the
course of the Administration. The Administration is likely to require an extension beyond the
initial period of one year for this purpose. When all funds have been realised and distributed,
the Administration will end by the Administrators filing a notice to dissolve the company.
The Administrators will nevertheless be empoweted to present a petition for the winding up
of the Company if circumstances require.



7.2

7.3

7.4

82

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

Agents and outsourcing
We have instructed ERA Solutions Limited to assist with the management of the employees
tights and their claims.

As already mentioned above, we have instructed GVA to assist with the disposal of the land
and buildings at Marsden Quarry.

We have instructed Hilco Valuation Services Europe to assist with assessment of the offers
received for the plant and machinery. Initially all items had been placed in the wider Group
online auction, but were withdrawn when a satisfactoty offer was received from the same
party offering for the land and buildings.

DLA Piper UK LLP has been instructed to act as legal advisors in regards to the
Administration.

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors
comumittee is appointed, then this is a matter for the committee. If no committee is
appointed, then as we are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to
enable any distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval will be obtained from the secured and preferential
creditors.

Pre-Administration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Administrators may also
be approved as above under rule 3.52 to rank as an expense of the Administration. Approval
of the statement of proposals does not constitute approval either of the Administrarors'
remuneration or of unpaid pre-Administration costs,

In the period immediately prior to the appointment, my firm held meetings to consider the
logistical arrangements following appointment. The Company instructed DLA Piper UK LLP
to draft the legal documents to place the Group into Administration.

Solicitors costs incurred for the pre-Administration work amount to £4,678.96 and this has
yet to be paid as an expense of the Administration,

My firm has not charged any of its time or expenses incurred in the period immediately prior
to appointment and we are not seeking to recover these costs.

The Administrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost, subject to creditor approval.
Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added to disbursement charges as necessaty.

The Administrators' remuneration and disbursements are paid from funds held in the
Administration in priotity to the claims of creditors.

Time costs to date amount to £141,146. An analysis of time in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 is attached at Appendix C. Prior to seeking approval of the basis of
remuneration, a detailed fecs estimate will be provided.



9.2

9.3

Decision of creditors

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinton that the Company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by
virtue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the
creditors unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10% by value of the total debts of the Company request that the
Administrators seek a decision from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Background information regarding the fees of Administrators can be found at

ors fees April 2017.pdf. Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request
free of charge.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Owen Pugh Aggregates Limited

Christopher Petts
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Owen Pugh Apgregates Limited are being managed by
Chtistopher Petts and David Dunckley, appointed as Joint Administrators on 9 October
2017.



Appendix A

A Owen Pugh Aggregates Limited - in Administration
Estimated statement of affairs as at 9 October 2017



Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of

Owen Pugh Aggregates Limited

On the 9 October 2017, the dare of the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name: Alan Park

Signed tj"&- Q o

Dated: 30 November 2017



A— Summarx of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Total aggregates site/ assets
Compromising;

- Plant and machinery

- Goodwill

- Land and buildings

- Minerals reserve

- Motor

Assets subject to floating charge:
Fixtures and fittings

Stock

Plant and machinery total

UK debtors

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature &&Q e

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
1,915,000
477,678
3,972
694,218
50,704
500
1,227,072 1,915,000
193 0
249,695 85,000
97,837 100,300
483,801 221,000
831,526 406,300

Date; 30 November 2017




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential 406,300
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- (11,000)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 395,300
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ (82,060)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 313,240
Debts secured by floating charges £ (6,659,245)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (6,346,005)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 82,060
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 82,060
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shontfall 1o floating charge £ ‘ (181,886)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/sutplus as regards non-preferential creditors (99,826)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) I

£ (5,346,005)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ (6,445,831)
Issued and called up capital ' £ 2
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (6,445,829)

Signature J&élup oda, Date: 30 November 2017




S1AEp
ST
ol

S10ZAN[ 2 6007 1O,

uaard £31nds aveqy

spewp v poxy’

SPIELP e pax
ANUHGRP BUROY) P poxL]
ATIUIGIP Surwoy) pue paxLy;
J0LpaR Aq PRY L3NG

£107 F3qUIAON] 0f 91
£01 L7 AN TR R 20l SPRIYS YUON
09 FAIATEN T3 29 AL wWnqqIH’
59 - “TiNT 8TSL §33, U UOTPOIS AT PIN0] Pecy s50y
Li6r Xiv Zm I RSP Huom3|s] peoy uopuot §29
997 U7 PHCT I, % S0AT, Jduudg a1 voldnoy amisyg [eulsnpu| uotALE] [ aan
I i W[{ TEAD MEPInR g uOWuIT Aemsunngy
UL - R TN peatsamey’ Aenly g
¥z T T AL pirpapang il adoyhy
1l a9 9s, ydnoaquppial arisT) puj aue] staddpyg
196 TIBIISA pouen
243 AOG91ET Spay W] SSUISNY POOMSUAET
+65 ZA0STag W], uoda ugung ?S_Er_é,
268 _ e M UG Joop Axdury SIS PUISAPUL WG]
8t NUT TS W Ao g0y L ECE (1P
ot n Rt | e
00081 urspag woyhee] |
- Qo1'g 1OdE 9¥AN prepsquinguon’ et |
” _mtm..h nasuasy _._u=0m LI T:H _HD_ u—EL
Lo N A T B Suudg 3 ueyEnoyy 20 ] vonat §
5319 . ,.L%w« HI1a Em..—..:ﬂ 6 ._ccﬁh:rﬁam WS F _ﬁw:wﬂ_uc— T UMy
ez OqF 9FIG Wring oxXay’ aur] quojuen
STz QT 613N ud [, uodn apswaon snmLpoy
1 0€ HY9 1{dd H[oHN uud ] sdury
- et ] T OVRSTIN R R SRE] Avghaqumyzp,. LORSUOW
| £8% , e Ul |, wodn asmaan] e uosdury
- 90§ FLIv 355 moldsry :
bezt ....“ ST TRIN Sorieiion] iy SUIpED) 5,999 1§
IR AL GHIG UGN Oy Aaperg e [EUISNPU] JODUGAE)
185 I8 20T 1 anSinson] UOUEI) Plogaan] T uoIRNYHON
eosg v Z§T1 PPRUAS soduey wdapury |
g3 O THT Aquagr’ TEL], P SSUOL] SHET
iy 0 N6 SO RISHPUEY YUY M PeOY LOLIALL)
toss TP SILTUEN AT UodiafsEmN [ (IPH =g SETA XD
it INT g ITSpURA| Axqmopm peoy A3isaug 71 Xoq Od-
" 661 MNT 997N prepaquinyuon PLauy
L 296" ZSE DS Fof, pue onkL,| puepapung uopua
LR NS (IR A S SPLAYS Yanog
L9011 A . NG Aapase
wr T T oS WDE | uopuo] sy Ainqsung 1¢
| OHS #13} uopuoT
0009 : OHS N uopuoy
0000001 Al N uopuoT] ¥RG GOTRIIA] §
SHT'659'S Ols 1d uopuoy
(F) wap § $835ppY € 582ppY 7 883:ppy
JOounowy,

‘

EEC

peoy umipoN 157 pul {In0g) MO 153, gST MuN

SHOLIAAYD) ANVAINOD

HUON Y] SRUISR]] UOT{UON
W15y PUISHPU] AUy §7

SWNADY EIUT).
T peoysoowRzaa] ggl

FBNOH UBRIAGG

preoy uonmg 1’
peoy nowg |-
PEOY ST # + € SUUY’
sang S

SN0 | BIpURR[Y
e SSOUSDE AQRIg F8N0H D$3
peoy deqosoy

b dRUL] 0

ISNOL] TS
Lz | [ § A7y

g NP 91

T

SIS [UISNPU]T SUOK] UOTE] ‘Y WUy
e, asudswg gy

stener) tpasy

ucre peaymiicy
uowIN] urpng
rzr)rﬁw :._n:& Vil

JWISF FINSNpUL WOy 17§ F6T-

peoy votduig] +5y

URO) UG 6
PEAPR] § 30

Spo T pr g adi]

mpgger’

[AHUCD) WAL SPURpA 1883
B[O BOUME

#encD sy

AL DIAIG IWOIITY

red pRuyduuds £

AT ssoursng ﬁ_u_u_ﬂuuw
peaddy wassm
1Zx0H Od

ISTIOH Angseg 100§ §19:
apnbg vpew g

anrbg epELT §

25RO} 5701 WP’
arnbg epens) g

| s=.ppy

amyeudiq

supedne ], saydn wo,

pannwry (M) ARUipeERy HoIDISUC ILpelH
’ paMnur soiatag URlCT $OH
WRHUBT) /£ PONIGTT ¥ [2U0g
CT pluraanRQ R qEo

" ponmr] (3 SIGSIUISU [P0

i pauunT shuLag peasarsy
uaais [, W0 ateaen)

powIT] S10DE. 193]

“paanury (3in) Sutuuly

PRUWITT $DARG PRD) 3114

PRutur] dnainy SHHUANG EIUNULGIALTE
pauwry Sutatidu s N{H

Jdafjony unerpngg ey

panury ooy ¢

pawry diofucy

pouwr] SDALEY WU0O(]

SOlalag u:m“mo.—. FWALUQANAUY FPISIUZRINT
’ pomry peudhsy
A|ddng 39 olasag S0UXOTy

POULUTT SDAIIG [DUDS] T IO

panar] pagoy N g

w_n_u_m UOIPIUISUO )

PAULITT AUNNILN.] DLy SUT IS

’ SRUOIRYS SuLaaey

PIUTIFT DUELNL ST pOUTY

WA ST JO NUNSU| PAUBRLD

. PRI ] [EAUSWUQIALT] PRI
Pty SPANRG BUIISIE) 29 LIA0G RIUY
PRUWIT € 10

uﬂﬁm;‘_:m_

PRNWT] W] fewurig

SO NS, Plasunlg

pRULLTT 0O

Aojsuky paecpny

PR ISBYUON TLY

S35 Juusutiu F sppury

o] cory

SAIIG JOUPAD AJ[LL IR 0,0 S, el Ty
G (Mn) 2w wdirby 3aSH
QLT (1) D 055y HESH
(ady Auroag sy) (LL] SUISHPU | OULAN
A yuegDHESH

JOIEPIID JO UEN]



uaasd Lyunsos u.aa,, 10Mp2D AQ PIRY Aunsag

9+

5t

o
(Fwap,

U WASHAY
WA SA Mg
CZd0 TIAN 2o pre s
BN ) ¢4 G

" puepaquInyyon

S IVANRD:

QL ZEIN IR AW,

. "Hdé §ldr
L Ol AN PR,

000 FTA vourH
‘ A0 THd

. T m@sTYaN

«(I56 OTFIN AL, uodr) 3psoma,
, o ALT NS
A #is
MVEBISL

CoaltraN

Uz 27N
Wl £7AN-

CRiF S50 anysiqrg]

w0 9gdN = R Uk,

HNY BTAN T 2§ 4T,
AMT STEN puepaquitiyon .

. AL YN,
;w8 czaN prepsquinyuon
” . CAE Evd

HAF NN

VO SEAN " 2 A ],
anteaN

[ug 57 wewng "o,
M6 8§ A pue sud ],
. TTE AN AU, uodn apseoman;’

FCI9 245N pUBpaquInycs]
, AVTTHA

MHE 8D
[as 6 3yopUrm
WTE 0TV AMysiy
XLE S35

#ss2uppy’

3O unowy

£107 JOqUISAON] (€ 18] ) AM\NWA. amieudig
Py aueipoudpay PTT N dnarsy oa8RT " GO THSHdRD Y Tonistio’ GAJOA ]

| douway proy uoisH| [ . it PIIPAIAL
prysTED) ST Buipei] ApeA urd) Ueasayn(l " ‘umopy moped PSTIIT SIURTAE 0 Danrey Pality
PRS- pRyuag’ B EUUT ) UOLE Senioy

U ydiow CT 7 womry T e vomiT] PRTEr] 0 7 DOTW@OtT, 1}
uofurm g * Jdeary spuw prer.{ .<9.“ asfio] {AqQiTy Eﬁ:ﬂlm_ﬂmngﬁ.ﬂ
VAN’ "k, vodn 2ustmaty | 1aang keaery PRI IS5 SR s

T Al peoy [N Sunjow woqwe g URea |, VOIRIBUGT YU [RONE) SPISIUAT, Janos,

AN ZZHN TE 28 WAL, T Joowanyg: sy eusnpuy DARE] T PAIT] ST A PO JOTOJA] CEtg PIaE( !
T T Angsyly Heyuunopm oy pwon " peTiAT SRS 1S
uoLfuIfrLery pyilag TG YU T T SIAISY [DRDH q PUe SIOSSO0 U0 100G

WV TED. modrn’ peoy Miwumor, o ATy 9] 1606

uequing. WIS PUT INQRE] § WU paywiry e oAt SR POITT SHUGNT 50T, -

yinaroqinag - mogén. | esnapjwerig T PET (3 STASS)

vk Y, Bodn KD SUETHUL §1 - £ 130T, VELQUINGUON “TOOL] iy CF aNIGT P &5.??64%%@.@
PURPINO].  IWIST] [ELISOPU] PRIIMOPEIN uney) pRpmopes 1 ] o T1 40 PSSP

Jeap R ARL puepapung Vg WRTIA ITIET] (POEPSPUG ) TSR 2 Al FoaiAdl]

uopue] PeOY [MpUT 96, wiuT) ssuisng ssanAdpporg WS WUy PONLr | A4G[ORTRTY BRasuE) aiT|
3], uo umpog 3UET ISNOEOY [RiLY] PONTF] G673 S8,
peaysary awnsy urpei], Aoqes, s, yinogAsmsuaanty 697 Ur} R A A3
puepaquIuON uoum ey’ - Aapng TO0LRG FHUETL, G TRy
pepaquinyuon vostjurery Lapriqyy T PANITATEd G0 YN[ EAG
uoRrIy w153] [earsnpu] JOOWRMOD) | oD FGenid 8 TSI € PO SHTHLO

uop|og 18 NT] UOPEI) Snop] UopeIty _uu_‘: Oozu..»comx Y0 o
PUSIE, wang o110 ssnop worEy |~ T SLOHAOG SO ST IO
VORI 2REIST [eRISTPU] UOSEN] YIneg VHS B! UGS ] 3 S0TRDY TGO

Ad§ TZANJeap 3 A L. uopherg, peoy Arove] PRI SIopotoay JUi], 1% Y Lo
aud], uodn 3 1eama peoy poomsiog W SEUEN 18 AT PRI GoKIRG o]
uomuRD’ aaugq uordusseg Aom1oqeT semydif] [OUOEY ARGy PLUEPsqUINGLON
poamury sag desquing P W] 129 PRI Ve Ay

vord e oN] auoisapre 1 Jaddn 99 38Ty mOPE | eI ST 2 W b A

40T 48 puepapung vopugy’ wang uryw], g omng..l.ﬂ
\ATA puepapung’ PruEs 79 - 09 P71 SEACISHETE SR (DA

uoTiugsem 315 [EUISTPUL SYWAQTY asopyAanmeL] 95 PR ST T ST p i 505 AU T

Uk ] uodry apaomaN . Mg peoy SpiPNS il S T
A0 VD TR Aoy Kesmpearg usorduri ‘ ey e
] EImsnpu] Ajjedy Aegy pRyquoN’ ¢ #uf LT § 20N A cumﬂ..ﬂm
prrepapung TR peod®s 6L SDUAISS ANAPUTET

aprstendy 12y Moy uotgry- Huppng wmgpsnGy PITUFY KAATHG O] PUET

$CI8 PEAN- SPPYS yanog: sepmopen §7F I e b€

Hr 76EN mowm| T YwoapRH 0CTH paTUI ] (ade]) quie Ty

1LeLyxaL alipug vopler], Sy yAneyauuy fZ7 PRI [ElUNUTEQITAN ] - T

LG A INSATY w83 puj wniy’ aNUAAY [umy| BEE BURY PN (S S5 d 3 9|

FILIE ZETIN feapy, 7 sud] motef: oy Aengy T6FYG] ¢ Bus|)
Aqudiany  are1sy [EWSNpU] ISNOH] LTI | sdoysuro, demuaaiy ¢1 i} PTG § m__Im...mﬁwwM gw_.m
sy oy’ asnopy [ootps proy 2l PIREIT (SRR SHonAG isiojug)

UOUAANG 187 "PU] UOWUANG 17 Smppng P} Vo widiin ] 153 Pedid]

puepapung MY pUPLAYINOG asnop AOysyy | Al soqddiig aDGETT P PR

€ BpPY 8PPy §eppy OIPILE I6 RN

- ;




£10T 12GUI3AON] O 0] RANEE aunteudig

JWSWNIOP PAYOENE 13

SHIAOTdINA 40 ITNATHIS



£10T 32quiasoN] 0¢ e A ameusig

JUON]

JT1NAIHIS HOLIATYD HAWNSNOD



Receipts

Plant & Machinery
Fixtures & Fittngs
Book Debts

Vehicle Licence Refunds

Payments
PAYE./NI

Net Wages
Professional Fees
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Statement of
Affairs (L)
30,125.00
2,500.00
32,227.00

Balance - 30 November 2017

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Owen Pugh Aggregates Limited - in Administration
Receipts and payments account
9 October 2017 to 30 November 2017

Total (£)

0.00

0.00
71,760.25
337.50

72,097.75

2,656.00
4,671.99
3,220.00
68.70
14.62
657.74

11,289.05

60,808.70

60,308.70

Appendix B

10



Appendix C

c SIP 9 time analysis

Introduction
The followinhg information is provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and dishbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Explanation of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown
below. Tasks are allocated to staff at the appropriate level. Support staff (ie secretaries,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Curtent rates from 1 October 2017 £
Partner 485-015
Ditector 485
Manager 445-485
Other senior professional 245-315
Administrators 170-235
Assistants and support staff 155-180
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added
to disbursement charges as necessary.

1



ZS vl 1102/4 1162 uo pallid

8Z6°L1 v'56
STLIE'L LT
§'986'Z L8k
a9e"L 512
§2E71L gL
5LLS [
9/ 61
SLOVLL §5°0L
Blb 92
9gl gl
0lF ze
STEBL'E G588}
IiN : {awi]) ajep o) pa||iq sasj |xo]

SV¥80°ZE

seb
§L2L

SETIYE'S

G/ BBE'GE

§.€9¢

SZ°160°L

52909

52Z8L'E

G8¥

STE08'Y

3

199

5

§CCL

L€

SeL

Sv

S8'6

SIH

Jauyed

18301
sJojpalo
painosasuf

siajjeW BYs UQ

$S3UISNg JO a|eg

(Lod
{oul) dip pue
HICYS SJRSSY
JO uopesyeay

{fred paiyy pue
Buisea dH 1pu)
019 sa|ojyaa jue)d
Apadolid :sjessy
jo uopesijesy
[SELL:)

IR0 1Slessy

Jo uoyesijeay

s10)qaq (S)assy
JO uonesieay
S10}1paID
lenua.alald

SUoIsua4

1¥A pue JAYd

1efa

[ REY[3]

uo suodad pue
suonebnsaaup

xej uopeiodion
{Buiziodal

Hueq [pul}
siapjoyasbieys
(Bugdodal
fomess poul)
Bujuue|d pue
uoensiuIWpyY

SISATYNY 1502 FWIL 6 dIS - AILIWIT SILVDIYDIDY HONd NIMO



